Oraiokastro, 20/01/2019

Pr. Number: 854

To: Joint Secretariat
INTERREG V ~ A “GREECE — BULGARIA

Municipality of Oraiokastro 2014 - 2020”

Komninon 76, Oraiokastro Zeda Building, 2nd floor,

57013 65, Georgikis Scholis Av., 57001
Tel: 2313-304059/4002 Tel. : 0030 2310 469 668

Fax: 2310 697897 Fax : 0030 2310 469 623

e-mail: ztselia@mou.gr

Subject: Submission of the 5th Progress Report for the project “AQUA-LITY”

Find attached the signed and stamped 5th Progress Report for the project “Application of
innovative techniques for improving drinking water quality in urban areas” with the acronym
“Agqua-lity”, covering the period from 01/07/2019 until 31/12/2019.

We remain at your disposal for any queries or clarifications required.

Yours sincerely,

Tsakiris Panteleimon
T

Mavyor



AT cyYy
Greece-Bulgaria

European Reglonal Developmant Fund

EUAOCEAN UNIUN

Form to be filled in and returned

Joint Secretariat

10th Km Thessaloniki - Thermi Road.
570 01, Thessaloniki, Greece

Tel.: +30 2310 024040

Fax: +30 2310 024078 .

E-mail: jts_grbg@mou.gr.

HZ._.m_ﬂ_ﬂmm V-A COOPERATION _u_ﬂom_ﬂb_(:sm

“Operational Programme H:nm_._.mm V-A m..mmnmuw:_mm:m Nou.h NONQ:

ETCP “"GREECE - BULGARIA 2007 - 2013".
Balkan Center, Building D, Elevator 2, w..n_ _“_oo..

Progress Report No 5

Date of submission 20/1/2020

MIS Code 15010978

Protocol Number / Date

mmmmﬁm -BULGARIA 2014- 2020
PROGRESS REPORT

._.s.m excel protection :.__._mﬁ _._2” be removed

by post and e-mail to:




2. A Sustainable and Climate adaptable Cross-Border area

06 - Preserving and protecting the environment and promoting resource efficiency

{6f. Promoting innovative tech: gies to improve envir pr ion and resource
efficiency in the waste sector, water sector, soil protection or to reduce air poltution,

Munlcfpall of Oralokastro

436.000,00 €

Munplcipality of Dimitrovgrad 242.480,00 €

Tsakiris Pantelelmon

SIGNATURE STAMP

2310 697897

2310 697897

2310 657897

| katsaveli@oralokastro.gr

In case of change of the cantact detalls of legal representative, project manager and financlal manager p!é:ase provide the updated Information

[ ]

-

31/8/2020

1071872017

ZeAlbe 1 amé 1



SECTION 2 - PROGRESS ACTIVITY REPORT

2.2

Summary of the project's achievements so far : ) .
Please describe the main achievements from the start of the project until today with reference 1o the relative work umnr.mm.mm. actions, outputs and results, This section
should include the experience gained and the added-value of coopération.
The maximum total number of characters is 2000 : : . ’
(please do not exceed 1000 characters In each box) : S : Numnber of characters 1264

LB: LB contracted (direct award) the deliverable 1.1.2 & 1.1.3 by carrying out one call for interest, according to the submitted STTP, Furthermore, LB signed the nom_ﬂ._.m%ﬂn_o:
14.05.2019 for the tender regarding the summary procurement published on 29/09/2018 for the Dels: 2.1.1, 2.1.2, N,w.w“ 2.1.4, 2.1.5, .A.u..l_. 4.1.384.1.4. LB publishe:
again the tender for the open procurement on 14/06/2019 regarding equipment, according to the STTP. The kick off meeting was organized on H.w October mc.HmL:a o
Oraiokastro, Thessaloniki. LB inserted to MIS the project information & documents (signed AF) for the 2nd modification _.mom_.n._:m the 2nd extention of the proje 1 _._Mm H_oﬁ.
The project ends at 31/08/2020. The tender regarding det 3.1.1 will be contracted untit the end of March 2020. Moreover, LB implemeted Dels: 2.1.1, 2.1.2, 4.1.1 & 4.1.4,
Also they have been paid 4 internal progress reports from D1.1.2, the kick off meeting from D1.1.3. & the D2.1.1.

PB2: PB2 has implemented most of the actions under the services contract (Tender 3). The two remaining n_m_?.mﬂm_u_mm. will be submitted m_p.nm_‘ ﬁwm installation of the
monitoring stations. PB2 has signad the contract for the supply of the equipment (Tender 4) on 14 June 2019. The delivery teke place in July.

Summary of the ._u._.o._.mnw.m mn_.__mqm_s.m_..wm. during this reporting period
Please describe the main achievements during this period. o

The maximum total number of characters is 1500
. Number of characters 1392

LB: LB no:ﬁﬂmnwm.n_ the Del. H..H.N, 1.1.3,2.1.1, 2.1.2, 2.1.3, 2.1.4, 2.1.5, 4.1.1, 4.1.3 & 4.1.4 and received part of the Del. 1.1.2. LB ur_u,:m_._mn_ again o::HA.Wmo.waw:n:m; g
tender for the open procuremeant on 14/06/2019 regarding equipment (Del.3.1.1).The tender regarding del 3.1.1 will be contracted until the end of March 2020. LB inserte

to MIS the project information & documents
implemeted Deliverables: 2.1.1, 2.1.2, 4.1.1
del 1.1.2, the kick off meeting from del1.1.3
the services contract and the two payments

training seminar held on the same date.

. & the del 2.1.,1, PB2: PB2 has implemented the two remaining deliverables under the mm_.<_n.mm noaqmnﬂ E_o.n Action D3.2.4 g
after the installation of the equipment. The equipment under tha supply contract {Tender 4) was delivered and mounted at the 5 monitoring points. The final payment under

payment for the technical assistance and the costs for the final project events. PB2 hosted the 2nd project meeting on 16 Qctober 2019 in Dimitrovgrad. PB2 organised the

(signed AF) for the 2nd modification regarding the 2nd extention of the project duration. ._.:,o” u_‘o.u.mnn ends at 31/08/2020. LB
& 4.1.4. LB also implemented the first press release from del 2.1.5. Also they have been paid 4 internal progress reports from

under the suppy contract were made during the reposting period. Thus, almest all payments were made except the final

ZeAida 1 amé 4



2.3

‘Analytical description of the implemented .mnmo:m. outputs and results during this reporting period with _.m.ﬁm..mnnm per work package and

Beneficiarys ' involvement. :

The maximum total number of characters is 4000 ) :
(please do not exceed 1000 characters in each box} ] Number of characters 2699

Ruring this reporting period (01.01.2019 - 30.06.2019) LB m_mwma the contract (on Hn.ow.moumv for the tender regarding the summary uanc._.m.:._m:n _uc._u:m:mn_ on
29/09/2018 for the Deliverables: 2.1.1 - Communication Plan, 2.1.2 - Project Website, 2.1.3 - Internaticnal Ciosing oom._mm_..m_”,nmh. 2.1.4 - Publicity Material, 2.1.5 - v_.mmm.
Releases, 4.1.1 - Study on environmental pressure spots, 4.1.3 - Project Evaluation, 4.1.4 - Cross border water quaiity monitoring system. The amount of the contract is
49.300,00 euros.

Furthermore, the tender for the open procurement, according to the STTP, regarding the Deliverable 3.1.1 - Drinking Water improvement system (Equipment) that had been
published on 14/12/2018 was cancelled and it was ianched again on 14.06.2019. The new deadline for the submission of the offers is on 17/07/2019. The tender regarding
del 3.1.1 will be contracted until the end of March 2020. LB sent a request for 2nd modification of the project duration. Managing Authority approved m.n 11.12.2019 a 8-
month extension of the project. LB inserted te MIS the project information & documents (signed AF) for the 2nd modification regarding the 2nd extention of the project
duration. The preject ends at 31/08/2020.

Regarding the project implementation, LB has received by the two contractors the Del. 2.1.1- Communication plan, Del. 1.1.2 - Project Zm:mmmq_m:ﬂ (4 Tdm._ﬂmmm Reports),
Del 2.1.2- Praject website, Del 4.1.1- study on environmental pressure spots & Del 4.1.4-Cross border water quality monitoting system respectively. LB paid the amount of
3.000,00euros for Del. 1.1.2 and it is expected to pay the amount of 13.169,00 euros (Del. 1.1.2, 1.1.3, 2.1.1). Also they have been paid 4 internal progress reports from
Del. 1.1.2, the kick off meeting from Del. 1.1.3, & the Dal. 2.1.1. The tatal amount that has been paided is 13.169,00 euros.

PB2 has implemented the two remaining deliverables under the services contract: Pilot Action D3.2.4 after the installation of the equipment. The equipment under the supply
contract (Tender 4) was dalivered and mounted at the 5 manitoring points. The final payment under the services contract and the two payments under n:w mcuu<.noaﬁ_,mn,n
were made during the reporting period. Thus, almest all payments were made except the final payment for the technical assistance and the costs for the final project events.
A certificate for verified expenditure amounting to 48 442 EUR under FLC2 was issued. PB2 requested FLC3 for the amount of 144 845 EUR in December 2019. PB2 hosted
the 2nd project meeting on 16 QOctober 2019 in Dimitrovgrad. PB2 organised the training seminar for local authorities personnel and consultants held on the same date.

Zehido 2 omd 4



2.4 Next steps to be taken for project's implementation
The maximum total number of characters is- 1500

Number of characters

372

will accelar
as the contract is signed).

LB: LB wili proceed to the implementation of the contracted actions and to the signing of the contract regarding the equipment (Del 3.1.1). It m:o:__a UM Bm.amﬁﬁ‘wm_mﬁwmmwm
ate the implementation of the aforementioned project actions {del 2.1.5- press releases, the development of the publicity material, supply of equip

TeNBo 3 owrd 4



2.5

2.6

Problems encountered and proposed solutions

The maximum total number of characters is 1500
. Number of characters 866

LB faced some problems during this reporting period. There was a significant delay of project’s implementation because of the bureaucratic procedures that should be
followed regarding the tenders. Alse, there was an important delay to the administrative preceduras and changes of administration in the Municipality of Qraickastro due to
the municipal elections on May 2019, Moreover, there was a significant delay on project’s timetable concerning the resulis of Tender 4 (Deliverable 3.1.1 Supply of
equipment). Lead Beneficiary published the tender on 14/06/2019. However, the procedure is currently in the process of determining contractor because after the opening
of the financial tenders one of the two companies made an objection. As a result, the Objection Committee of the Procurement will come 1o 2 decision, according to the

tegisiation until 19-12-2019.

Changes in the Implementation . . . . . .

Please state if you consider making any modifications of-the approved Application Form. The project implementation must strictly follow ﬁrm.mavmmam.,:ﬂm:o: plan of the .
approved Application Form. Under no circumstances changes should be made without the knowledge and aporoval of the Managing Authority while :j._uonms.n n:m:mmm may
require the submission of a revised application form. Furthermore, important changes/madifications of the project may require the approval of the programme Monitoring -
Committee. Please follow the instructions provided in the Project Manual as'in force. :

The maximum total number of characters is 1500 . .
. i Number of characters 1159

Lead Beneficiary sent a request for modification on 26.11.2019 for extension of the project duration by 10 months. The request was also signed by the legal representative
of PB2Z (Municipality of Dimitrovgrad). The reason for the extension is mainly the heavy tendering procurement procedures. The speed of the project implementation was
overestimated. For the Lead Beneficiary, there was an important delay to the administrative procedures and changes of administration in the Municipality of Oraiokastro due
to the municipal elections of May 2019. Furthermore, some actions must be implemented after the procurement of the main equipment del 3.1.1 which has not been
contracted yet, The contract regarding de! 3.1.1 will be signed until the end of March 2020. Managing Authority approved on 11.12.2019 a 8-month extension from 31-12-
2019 until 31-08-2020, so that the achievement of the n+3 target will not be affected. Lead Beneficiary sent the modified project documents (2nd modified Application
Form, 2nd modified Justification of Budget, 2nd modified Start up - Procurément Plan). Moreover, Lead Beneficiary inserted the signed documents in the MIS.

Zehiba 4 oo 4



TeMBd 1and 1



4.1 Implementation of actisns

Please state the deliversbles [mulemanted within the spegifle reporting perlod us)

n4 the table below. Actios siaiiud in 9ne and 1nIshing in anothier Raporting Pariod shoutd be dectared In all respective periods. I Mot than e benefidary is linvoived In tha development.of a deliverable, use

43 mony Lines a5 the inynlued beneficaries per deliverable. N
€ i L THe o] o — Trerasie TR0
1 Praject b & Coondnation & FLE (External mepertice & servicss) 1500000 14.538.04 €| 000,00 € 12.000.00 €
1 Plojict Hanagement & Coordination & FIC (anty FI<) 2.500.B0
[Exofect Management & Gpordinstion & FLE (Offlce & i 330,00 €f
PISIACE MeetIngs {Extirmal Expiitise & services) 1.600.60 L.538,00 €] 768,00 €] 73,00 €
Project Meetlngs {Travel B Aczommadation 370,00
Communigatian Pig gy 40000 €| 3.400.00 £ 3.400.00€
Jeat Website 550,00 €]
Clasing 2 350,00 €
2 ubliclty Marerial 4,570, 825,00 €]
3 215 1255 Peloases 300,00 43800
3 Delive bl 31,1 inking Water Improvemant systen 350,000.00 £
< Del ssure spots. 1E.00000€; 1530006 €
4 | smtlon of the system £.000.00
& 415 JProject Fualuation 7.000.00 5.550.00 |
B eliverable 4.1.4 [€raes border waler guality monltoring syatem 14.060.90 11,900,00
n 122 Pigjext 3 Geotdindlion (Extemal axpeitice & services) 6.500.00 5.499.43 0.00 € 5.199,58 5:199.55 €| 5.199.55 £]
1 122 Projact 2 Con o {5taf Costs) 7.208,00 7:200,00 751.93 € 5.836.63 5 836,63 6.536.63€
1 Deliverable 1.3.3 Profec £ Cool 270.00 270,00 0.00¢ 152.54 152,54 152.53 &
123 Project Mertias [External expertise P 500,00 500,00 500,00 £ 500,00 006 n.00 €]
I 123 |eroject Heelings (Traval & 80000 ¢] 86D.00) 0,00 € 365,51 366.51 366.51 ¢
| 221 Carnr plan 2.500.00€] 2.500,00 0.00& 2.301.58 2.301,58 230158 &£}
I Z3. Confesance 510,00 €] S10.00 € |
Deflverable 2 2 5 ubliciy Matertal 6.000.00 €]  6.000,00 € 0,00 6,000, 00 €] £.000.00 &
Dellverable 274 ress relepses 300,00 €] 40600 € .00 400.00 €| 400,00 &f
2 Dellverable 2.3.5 roject Wedsite 60,00 800,00 €] .00 200,00 €| £00.30 €|
3 0, 321 Prerartory stugy on en bressure spals 25 000,00, 25000.00 € T0.000.00 10.000.00 £ 16.606,00 €|
3 1o 323 ulgment and provuss analysis smdy 25.000.00 24.966,00 & 11.366.27 ) BE6, 56 £| . 986,56 €]
3 Deliversble 32.3 |Suppiy of 170,000,00 €] 136,500.00 120.000.00 36.000.00 ¢ 36,0000 €]
B Belvarable 33,4 [ Pilot pgeration 26.000.00 26.000,00 26,000,903 706,00 €] 20000 €]
4 43.1 Evaluation siudy 5.000.00 €] 5.000.00 5.500.00 .E00.00 € .600.00 £]
ul | 2.2 Good practice Gulde for gpBmum water quaiiy 5.500.00 . 5040, 0 5.500,00 .600.00 € . 600,00 £
< Dol verble 2.3 Fiaining sominar G.E00,00 €} E494.85 5.433.99 494,55 0.00 €| 000 €|

TOTAL

RS

Zeagsa 1 amd 2



1
|

4.2 Verified and Paid Out expenditure per Beneficiary

22800

4.3 Deviitions from the original plans C o A .
Flease expizin and jusidy any financia| deviations that occurad in this rapordng pered siuch a3 31y over- or andercpeading rompared with the original budget by budget ine.

The maximum o1l aumber of chatacters Is 1500

Aombés of chaacters

EEADG 2 M6



REDEEC RGN HIL

LB recelve 1.1 - Cemmunication Plan. The kick off meeting was organized on 11 October 201

PB2 has organised the second progress meeting on 16 October 2019 In Dimitrovgrad. On the same date was heid the training seminar
for focal authorities personnel and consultants. P82 has produced the following publicity materials that were used on the occasions of
meetings, seminar and other events of public awareness purpose; 4 banners in English and Bulgarian, 2000 project brochures in £N,
GR and BG, 1000 threefold leafiets in BG, GR and EN, 100 posters {50 in EN, 50 in BG), 1500 folders, and 5 press releases.

Publicity - ZeAlda 1 awd 1




